
 

 

     

  Official Judging Schedule    

      

Elsie Murray Canine Centre Society 
    3 All-Breed Championship Shows 

       Including: Baby Puppy 

 

November 10th - 12th, 2023 
 

Heritage Park 
44140 Luckakuck Way 

Chilliwack, B.C. 

Indoors – Unbenched – Unexamined 

                    

RV arrivals no earlier than 1:00 pm Thursday.  
There is no overnight shower or washroom access. 

 
Set up time for RESERVED grooming is Thursday at 2:00 pm 

                    NON-RESERVED grooming at 3:00 pm 

           Exhibitors must use the SOUTH END ENTRANCE. 

              No dogs or equipment through the north end. 

 

The concession will be open from 9:00 to 3:00 Friday/Saturday and Sunday 9-2:30. 
 

Reminder - please place plastic under ex-pens. 
All dog waste must be placed in outdoor garbage containers only.   

DO NOT dispose of any dog waste in indoor garbage cans. 
 

 

 

                                                                      CONFORMATION JUDGES: 

 

                         Ms. Lee Anne Bateman…………………………..…Edmonton, AB      

          Mr. Shawn Nichols………………………………….…. Calgary, AB 

          Ms. Michelle Scott………………………………….….Puslinch, ON 

 

                     
Michelle Scott has an overload on Saturday.  The following breeds will be judged by Del Beaulac: Australian 

Cattle Dog, Border Collie and Bouvier des Flandres.  Those affected may withdraw their entry in writing up to 

one hour prior to breed judging and entry fees will be refunded. 

          Schedules are based on 2.4 minutes per dog.  Please allow for absentees and variances in the rate of judging.   



 

 

                      Elsie Murray Canine Centre Society - Friday, November 10th, 2023  
Key: M-F-SM-SF     BP (baby puppy)      Exh (Exhibition Only) 

 

                    RING 1                RING 2                 RING 3                                       
                      10:00 am                                                                9:30 am                                                          10:00 am   
      Judge: Michelle Scott (22)                       Judge: Lee Anne Bateman (63)                  Judge:  Shawn Nichols (35)                                                                                        

1 - Basenji  0-1-0-0 

1 - Dachshund - MLH 0-0-1-0    

2 - Dachshund - MSH 0-2-0-0   

1 - Dachshund - SLH 0-0-1-0 

1 - PBGV   1-0-0-0 

2 - Greyhound  1-1-0-0      

8 - Rhodesian Ridgeback 1-1-5-1       

5 - Afghan Hound  2-2-1-0 

1 - Whippet  0-0-1-0    

HOUND GROUP LEVEL 
        

                       11:15 am 

        Judge: Michelle Scott (16) 

1 - Lagotto Romagnolo    0-0-1-0 

1 - Pointer  0-0-1-0 

1 - Pointer - GSH  0-0-0-1 

3 - Retriever - Flat Coated 1-1-0-1      

10 - Retriever - Golden 3-4-3-0    

                       

                         LUNCH 
                          

                           1:00 pm 

           Judge:  Michelle Scott (44) 

15 - Retriever - Labrador 3-6-4-2     

3 - Retriever - NSDT 0-1-0-2    

3 - Setter - English  0-1-1-0  BP1 

4 - Spaniel - American Cocker 2-0-1-1       

7 - Spaniel - English Cocker 0-1-2-2  BP2 

1 - Spaniel - Field  1-0-0-0    

2 - Spaniel - Irish Water 2-0-0-0 

3 - Vizsla - Smooth-Haired 1-0-1-1    

6 - Weimaraner  2-1-1-2    

SPORTING GROUP LEVEL 

 

 

 
                            

                          

 
 

 
              TENTATIVE GROUP ORDER  

(judging to follow the last of the group breed)  

Hound 

Terrier 

Herding 

Working 

Sporting 

Toy 

Non-Sporting 

  BBPIS, RBIS, BIS, BPIS: Lee Anne Bateman (290) BP31 

 

 

 

 

1 - Min Am Shepherd 0-1-0-0 

13 - Shetland Sheepdog 5-4-1-1  BP2    

2 - Welsh Corgi - Cardigan 0-0-1-0  BP1 

2 - Welsh Corgi - Pembroke 1-0-1-0 

2 - Australian Cattle Dog 0-1-1-0   

3 - Australian Shepherd 2-0-1-0   

4 - Belgian Shepherd Dog 0-1-3-0 

2 - Berger Picard  2-0-0-0 

1 - Border Collie  0-0-1-0  Exh1 

6 - Bouvier des Flandres 1-1-1-3 

12 - Collie - Rough  3-3-5-0  BP1 

1 - Finnish Lapphund 0-1-0-0 

3 - German Shepherd Dog 0-1-1-0  BP1 

1 - Old English Sheepdog 1-0-0-0 

10 - Collie -Smooth  4-2-1-2  BP1 

HERDING GROUP LEVEL 

 

                        LUNCH                    
                        

                           1:00 pm 

           Judge: Lee Anne Bateman (38) 

1 - Akita   0-0-1-0 

6 - Bernese Mtn Dog 2-2-0-2    

5 - Boxer   1-2-0-1   BP1  

2 - Bullmastiff  1-0-1-0    

1 - Cane Corso  0-0-1-0 

6 - Doberman Pinscher 3-2-0-1    

4 - Great Dane  1-1-0-2 

2 - Leonberger  0-0-1-0  BP1 

1 - Mastiff  0-0-1-0 

8 - Rottweiler  0-2-2-1  BP3 

1 - Samoyed  1-0-0-0   

1 - Siberian Husky  0-0-1-0 

   WORKING GROUP LEVEL                   

                                2:40 pm 

               Judge: Lee Anne Bateman (60) 

4 - Bulldog  1-3-0-0     

18 - French Bulldog  3-4-1-4  BP6  

                                                            Exh1 

1 - Am Eskimo Dog - Miniature 1-0-0-0 

5 - Bichon Frise  0-2-2-1 

5 - Boston Terrier  3-0-1-1   

4 - Poodle - Miniature 1-1-0-1  BP1      

1 - Schipperke  0-1-0-0 

4 - Shiba Inu  1-1-2-0    

1 - Tibetan Spaniel  1-0-0-0    

7 - Dalmatian  2-2-1-2   

2 - Japanese Akita  1-1-0-0  

5 - Poodle - Standard 1-1-1-1  BP1 

3 - Shih Tzu  0-2-1-0   

NON-SPORTING GROUP LEVEL    

5 - Bull Terrier - Miniature 0-2-1-2      

1 - Irish Terrier  0-0-0-1 

2 - Soft-Coated Wheaten  0-2-0-0 

2 - Airedale Terrier  0-0-1-0  BP1  

                                                            Exh1 

2 - Am Staffordshire Terrier   0-0-0-2 

3 - Bull Terrier   0-1-1-1    

1 - Australian Terrier 0-0-0-1 

4 - Cairn Terrier  0-2-1-1   

1 - Fox Terrier - Smooth 1-0-0-0 

1 - Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1 

5 - Schnauzer - Miniature 1-3-1-0 

1 - Scottish Terrier  0-0-0-1 

4 - Welsh Terrier  1-0-0-3    

3 - West Highland  1-1-1-0    

TERRIER GROUP LEVEL 

                         

                        LUNCH 

 
                         1:00 pm 

      Judge: Shawn Nichols (43) 

3 - Biewer Terrier  1-1-0-0   BP1 

7 - Cavalier King Charles  2-2-1-1   BP1 

2 - Chihuahua - Short Coat 0-0-1-0   BP1  

2 - Chinese Crested 0-2-0-0    

5 - Havanese  0-1-2-2    

3 - Miniature Pinscher 0-0-2-1  

10 - Papillon  0-3-1-3  BP3 

5 - Pomeranian  2-0-1-0  BP2 

1 - Pug   1-0-0-0 

1 - Silky Terrier  0-0-0-1   

1 - Yorkshire Terrier 0-1-0-0        

3 - Maltese  1-1-0-1 

TOY GROUP LEVEL 
 

 

                                                  
 



              Elsie Murray Canine Centre Society - Saturday, November 11th, 2023  

                                                                                                 Key: M-F-SM-SF     BP (Baby Puppy)   Exh (Exhibition Only)            

            RING 1             RING 2                  RING 3                                                                                     
                  8:30 am                                                         8:30 am                                                                 8:30 am                                        

    Judge: Delvina Beaulac (10)                         Judge: Michelle Scott (58)                        Judge: Shawn Nichols (71)                   
2 - Australian Cattle Dog 0-1-1-0   

2 - Border Collie  1-0-1-0   

6 - Bouvier des Flandres 1-1-1-3 

                       9:00 am 

       Judge: Lee Anne Bateman (48) 
3 - Biewer Terrier  1-1-0-0   BP1 

7 - Cavalier King Charles  2-2-1-1   BP1 

2 - Chihuahua - Short Coat 0-0-1-0   BP1  

2 - Chinese Crested  0-2-0-0    

1 - Silky Terrier  0-0-0-1   

5 - Havanese  0-1-2-2    

2 - Miniature Pinscher  0-0-1-1  

10 - Papillon  0-3-1-3  BP3 

5 - Pomeranian  2-0-1-0  BP2 

3 - Poodle - Toy  0-2-0-0  BP1 

3 - Pug   1-1-1-0 

2 - Yorkshire Terrier  0-1-1-0        
3 - Maltese  1-1-0-1 

TOY GROUP LEVEL  
                            
                          LUNCH                    
                          

                          1:00 pm 

        Judge: Lee Anne Bateman (41) 

5 - Bull Terrier - Miniature 0-2-1-2      

2 - Irish Terrier  0-1-0-1 

4 - Soft-Coated Wheaten  0-4-0-0 

2 - Airedale Terrier  0-0-1-0  BP1  

                                                                  Exh1 

2 - Am Staffordshire Terrier   0-0-0-2 

3 - Bull Terrier   0-1-1-1    

1 - Australian Terrier  0-0-0-1 

1 - Border Terrier  1-0-0-0 

5 - Cairn Terrier  0-2-1-1  BP1 

1 - Fox Terrier - Smooth 1-0-0-0 

3 - Manchester Terrier 0-1-0-2 

5 - Schnauzer - Miniature 1-3-1-0 

4 - Welsh Terrier  1-0-0-3    

3 - West Highland  1-1-1-0    

TERRIER GROUP LEVEL 

 
                   

                  TENTATIVE GROUP ORDER  

(judging to follow the last of the group breed)  

Herding 

Toy 

Sporting 

Working 

Hound 

Terrier 

Non-Sporting 
  BBPIS, RBIS, BIS, BPIS:  Judge  Michelle Scott 

                                     (338)  BP36 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4 - Australian Shepherd 2-0-2-0   

2 - Belgian Shepherd Dog 0-0-2-0 

3 - Berger Picard  3-0-0-0 

14 - Collie - Rough  3-5-6-0   

1 - Finnish Lapphund  0-1-0-0 

3 - German Shepherd Dog 0-1-1-0  BP1 

1 - Old English Sheepdog 1-0-0-0 

1 - Min Am Shepherd  0-1-0-0 

16 - Shetland Sheepdog 6-5-2-1  BP2    

2 - Welsh Corgi - Cardigan 0-0-1-0  BP1 

2 - Welsh Corgi - Pembroke 1-0-1-0 

9 - Collie -Smooth  4-2-1-1  BP1 

HERDING GROUP LEVEL 
                         11:00 am 

         Judge: Michelle Scott (23) 
1 - Akita   0-0-1-0 

8 - Bernese Mtn Dog  2-2-0-1   BP3   

5 - Boxer   1-2-0-1   BP1  

2 - Bullmastiff  1-0-1-0    

1 - Cane Corso  0-0-1-0 

6 - Doberman Pinscher 3-2-0-1    
                        

                        LUNCH 
                    

                       1:00 pm 

         Judge: Michelle Scott (24) 

6 - Great Dane  1-2-0-3 

6 - Leonberger  1-0-2-2   BP1 

1 - Mastiff   0-0-1-0 

1 - Newfoundland  0-0-1-0 

7 - Rottweiler  0-2-2-1   BP2 

2 - Samoyed  2-0-0-0   

1 - Siberian Husky  0-0-1-0 

WORKING GROUP LEVEL 
                         2:15 pm 

      Judge: Michelle Scott (70) 

8 - Bulldog   2-5-0-1     

1 - Am Eskimo Dog - Miniature 1-0-0-0 

6 - Boston Terrier  3-0-1-1  BP1 

18 - French Bulldog  3-6-0-3  BP6  

                                                                  Exh1 

7 - Poodle - Miniature  1-2-0-3  BP1      

1 - Schipperke  0-1-0-0 

4 - Shiba Inu  1-1-2-0    

1 - Tibetan Spaniel  1-0-0-0    

7 - Dalmatian  2-2-1-2   

2 - Japanese Akita  1-1-0-0  

7 - Poodle - Standard  1-2-2-1  BP1 

5 - Bichon Frise  0-2-2-1 

3 - Shih Tzu  0-2-1-0   

NON-SPORTING GROUP LEVEL    
 

11:00 am judging in all rings will briefly 

pause to honour and remember the 

Armed Forces members who have 

served and continue to serve our country during 

times of war, conflict, and peace. 

 

1 - Lagotto Romagnolo    0-0-1-0 

1 - Pointer   0-0-1-0 

1 - Pointer - GSH  0-0-0-1 

6 - Retriever - Flat Coated 2-2-1-1       

10 - Retriever - Golden 3-4-3-0    

17 - Retriever - Labrador 3-7-5-2     

5 - Retriever - NSDT  0-3-0-2    

3 - Setter - English  0-1-1-0  BP1 

4 - Spaniel - American Cocker 2-0-1-1       

7 - Spaniel - English Cocker 0-1-2-2  BP2 

1 - Spaniel - English Springer 0-0-1-0 

1 - Spaniel - Field  1-0-0-0    

2 - Spaniel - Irish Water 2-0-0-0 

6 - Vizsla - Smooth-Haired 1-2-1-1   BP1 

6 - Weimaraner  2-1-1-2    

SPORTING GROUP LEVEL 
                              
                      12:00 Noon 

                  Junior Handling    
 

 

                          LUNCH                    
                          1:00 pm 

      Judge: Shawn Nichols (29) 
1 - Basenji   0-0-0-1 

1 - Dachshund - MLH  0-0-1-0    

4 - Dachshund - MSH  0-4-0-0   

1 - Dachshund - SLH  0-0-1-0 

2 - Dachshund - SS  0-2-0-0 

2 - PBGV   1-0-1-0 

5 - Afghan Hound  2-2-1-0 

2 - Greyhound  1-1-0-0    

1 - Irish Wolfhound  1-0-0-0   

9 - Rhodesian Ridgeback 2-1-5-1       

1 - Whippet  0-0-0-1    

HOUND GROUP LEVEL 
 

 

 
                 3:00pm 

Collie Club of Canada 

Judge: Matt Stelter (32) 

Smooth: 4-3-1VF-1-2  BP1 

Rough: 4-1VM-5-2VF-6-1  BP1 

              Junior Handling 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

                 Elsie Murray Canine Centre Society - Sunday, November 12th, 2023 
                                                                                                Key: M-F-SM-SF     BP (Baby Puppy)    Exh (Exhibition Only)            

            RING 1             RING 2                  RING 3                                                                                                 
             8:30 am                                                          8:30 am           8:30 am  

Judge: Lee Anne Bateman (69)                   Judge: Shawn Nichols  (60)                       Judge: Michelle Scott (42) 
1 - Lagotto Romagnolo     0-0-1-0 

1 - Pointer   0-0-1-0 

1 - Pointer - GSH  0-0-0-1 

6 - Retriever - Flat Coated 2-2-1-1  

8 - Retriever - Golden  2-3-3-0    

16 - Retriever - Labrador  3-6-5-2     

5 - Retriever - NSDT  0-3-0-2    

3 - Setter - English  0-1-1-0   

                                                              BP1 

1 - Spaniel - Brittany  1-0-0-0    

4 - Spaniel - American Cocker 2-0-1-1    

7 - Spaniel - English Cocker 0-1-2-2   

                                                              BP2 

1 - Spaniel - English Springer 0-0-1-0 

1 - Spaniel - Field  1-0-0-0    

2 - Spaniel - Irish Water  2-0-0-0 

6 - Vizsla - Smooth-Haired 1-2-1-1    

                                                              BP1 

6 - Weimaraner   2-1-1-2    

SPORTING GROUP LEVEL 
                            

                                     LUNCH                    
                          

                                     1:00 pm 

         Judge: Lee Anne Bateman (29) 

2 - Basenji   0-1-0-1 

1 - Dachshund - MLH  0-0-1-0    

4 - Dachshund - MSH  0-4-0-0   

1 - Dachshund - SLH  0-0-1-0 

1 - PBGV   0-0-1-0 

5 - Afghan Hound  2-2-1-0 

2 - Greyhound   1-1-0-0    

1 - Irish Wolfhound  1-0-0-0   

10 - Rhodesian Ridgeback 1-2-5-2       

2 - Whippet   0-0-1-1    

HOUND GROUP LEVEL 

 

 

 

 
             TENTATIVE GROUP ORDER 

(Judging to follow the last of the group breed)  
Terrier 

Non-Sporting 

Sporting 

Working 

Hound 

Toy 

Herding 

BBPIS, RBIS, BIS, BPIS: Judge: Shawn Nichols 

 (321) BP33 

 

7 - Bulldog  1-5-0-1     

6 - Boston Terrier  3-0-1-1  BP1 

17 - French Bulldog  3-5-0-3  BP6  

                                                             Exh1 

1 - Am Eskimo Dog - Miniature 1-0-0-0  

2 - Bichon Frise  0-0-2-0 

6 - Poodle - Miniature 1-1-0-3  BP1      

1 - Schipperke  0-1-0-0 

4 - Shiba Inu  1-1-2-0    

1 - Tibetan Spaniel  1-0-0-0    

3 - Dalmatian  1-1-0-1   

2 - Japanese Akita  1-1-0-0  

7 - Poodle - Standard 1-2-2-1  BP1 

3 - Shih Tzu  0-2-1-0   

NON-SPORTING GROUP LEVEL 
                  11:00 am 

         Judge: Shawn Nichols (22) 

1 - Akita   0-0-1-0 

7 - Bernese Mtn Dog 2-1-0-2   BP2   

5 - Boxer   1-2-0-1   BP1  

2 - Bullmastiff  1-0-1-0    

1 - Cane Corso  0-0-1-0 

6 - Doberman Pinscher 3-2-0-1    

                                 LUNCH                    
                          

                                 1:00 pm 

         Judge: Shawn Nichols  (21) 

6 - Great Dane  1-2-0-3 

5 - Leonberger  1-0-1-2   BP1 

1 - Mastiff  0-0-1-0 

1 - Newfoundland  0-0-1-0 

5 - Rottweiler  0-2-2-1    

2 - Samoyed  2-0-0-0   

1 - Siberian Husky  0-0-1-0 

WORKING GROUP LEVEL 

         Judge: Shawn Nichols  (61) 

3 - Australian Cattle Dog 0-2-1-0   

4 - Australian Shepherd 2-0-2-0   

2 - Belgian Shepherd Dog 0-0-2-0 

3 - Berger Picard  3-0-0-0 

2 - Border Collie  1-0-1-0   

6 - Bouvier des Flandres 1-1-1-3 

10 - Collie - Rough  2-2-6-0   

3 - German Shepherd Dog 0-1-1-0  BP1 

1 - Old English Sheepdog 1-0-0-0 

2 - Min Am Shepherd 0-2-0-0 

15 - Shetland Sheepdog 6-5-1-1  BP2    

3 - Welsh Corgi - Cardigan 0-0-2-0  BP1 

1 - Welsh Corgi - Pembroke 1-0-0-0 

6 - Collie -Smooth  3-1-1-1   

HERDING GROUP LEVEL        

         

2 - Airedale Terrier  0-0-1-0  BP1  

                                                      Exh1 

3 - Am Staffordshire Terrier   0-0-1-2 

3 - Bull Terrier   0-1-1-1    

2 - Irish Terrier  0-1-0-1 

4 - Soft-Coated Wheaten  0-4-0-0 

5 - Bull Terrier - Miniature 0-2-1-2   

1 - Australian Terrier 0-0-0-1 

1 - Border Terrier  1-0-0-0 

5 - Cairn Terrier  0-2-1-1  BP1 

1 - Fox Terrier - Smooth 1-0-0-0 

2 - Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-2 

5 - Schnauzer - Miniature 1-3-1-0 

5 - Welsh Terrier  1-0-0-3   BP1 

3 - West Highland  1-1-1-0    

TERRIER GROUP LEVEL 
                                10:45 am 

 

 
Collie Club of BC 

Judge: Anita Stelter (32) 
Smooth: 4-3-1VF-1-2  BP1 

Rough: 4-1VM-5-2VF-6-1  BP1 

                 Junior Handling 

 

                                 LUNCH                    
                          

                                 1:00 pm 

         Judge: Michelle Scott (50) 

3 - Biewer Terrier  1-1-0-0   BP1 

9 - Cavalier King Charles  2-3-2-1   BP1 

2 - Chihuahua - Short Coat 0-0-1-0   BP1  

2 - Chinese Crested 0-2-0-0    

5 - Havanese  0-1-2-2    

2 - Miniature Pinscher 0-0-1-1  

10 - Papillon  0-3-1-3  BP3 

5 - Pomeranian  2-0-1-0  BP2 

3 - Poodle - Toy  0-2-0-0  BP1 

3 - Pug   1-1-1-0 

1 - Silky Terrier  0-0-0-1   

2 - Yorkshire Terrier 0-1-1-0        

3 - Maltese  1-1-0-1 

TOY GROUP LEVEL   

 

 

 
 


